

**S.C. : 45 of 2024**

**Order No. 03 dated 04-08-2025**

Accused Ramen Burui is produced from JC.

Today is fixed for hearing petition filed on behalf of accused person u/s 231(2) Cr.PC.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Defence counsel are present and the petition is taken up for hearing.

It is submitted on behalf of the accused person that cross examination of CSW-1 Radharani Sarkar is to be adjourned and till examination in chief of CSW-3 Sandip Sarkar, CSW-4 Pradip Sarkar and CSW-5 Sadhan Sarkar are completed as they are related to each other and there is every possibility of divulging the defence.

Ld. PP in charge raised vehement objection and submitted that CSW-3 and CSW-4 are the minor sons of the victim and CSW-5 is the husband of the victim and there is no situation of divulging the defence if cross examination of the witnesses deferred are not done simultaneously.

Perused the materials on record.

The submission of Ld. PP in charge is proper and at this stage this Court finds no circumstances to defer the cross examination namely Radharni Sarkar until examination in chief of CSW-3, 4 and 5 are completed.

Accordingly, the petition filed on 17-07-2025, u/s 231(2) Cr.PC/254(3) BNSS, on behalf of accused person is considered and rejected.

To 27-10-2025 for cross examination of PW-1 and production of accused Ramen Burui from JC.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Addl. Sessions Judge , Kalna

Addl. Sessions Judge, Kalna